# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

~HB@@440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

### Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

#### CHAPTER CCCXCII.

AN ACT for the relief of School Districts in Bucksport and Ora

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the eighth school district, in Bucksport, in the County of Hancock, which lies in the seventh range of lots in said town, and the second school district in Orland. in the same County, be, and they hereby are, authorized and empowered, for the more convenient support of schools, to unite in the erection of a school house, or in the support and maintenance of any one now erected, at such place in either of said districts, as the inhabitants of both said districts may agree upon: And said school house, so erected or adopted, may be maintained, be used common used and occupied, in common by the inhabitants of the several parts or districts hereby united, for their common benefit, for the term of fifteen years; and the inhabitants aforesaid, shall have all the powers and privileges incident by law to school districts.

School house to

Districts united

for certain purtooses :

Powers, &c.

Monies raised, how applied.

monies raised by, and assessed and apportioned for, the use of the territory before mentioned, in Bucksport, and the second school district in Orland, hereby united as aforesaid, shall be applied to the support of a school, in one place, for the common use and benefit of both of said districts, so long as they both agree thereto, not exceeding

Be it further enacted, That the

the term of fifteen years.

SECT. 2.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the inhabitants of Bucksport, shall have and retain the right of annexing to any new school districts hereafter formed in said town, any settlers who may locate themselves on the westerly end of any lot or lots in said seventh range; and the town of Orland shall have the same rights and powers in regard to new settlers, on unoccupied lots in that town.

Certain rights retained by the

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the town officers, in each of the towns of Bucksport and Orland, whenever requested by the proper Town officers of said united district, are hereby required empowered. to do and perform all the duties in relation thereto, which by law they are authorized and directed to do and perform, in respect to any other school districts, in their several towns: Provided how-ever, That in all apportionments of money, regard shall be had to the number of scholars, residing in the respective towns.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That all property owned by the united district aforesaid, Property, how to at the expiration of said term of fifteen years, shall be sold at auction, and the whole proceeds of such sale, shall be fairly and equally distributed among all the inhabitants of said districts, according to what they shall have paid in the tax next preceding such sale.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of the legal voters in said united First meeting, school district, shall, and may be called, by order of the Selectmen of either of the towns of Bucksport or Orland, on a written application therefor.

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That, for the purpose of assessing and apportioning taxes, to be collected in the said district, hereby formed, Board of Assesse there shall be a board constituted by one of the ors formed. assessors from each of said towns of Bucksport and Orland, (who shall be designated by a majority of the assessors in each of said towns,) and the Clerk of the united district hereby formed; and said board thus constituted, shall have Powers, &c. all the powers and duties incident to assessors of towns, in regard to school districts, within their respective limits; and their warrants under seal, and in legal form, directed to the constables or collectors of either of the towns aforesaid, shall be executed in the same manner, and under the same liabilities and penalties as if such warrants had been issued by the assessors of the town, to

which such constable or collector belongs; and the money, when collected, shall be paid over to the treasurer of either of said towns, and the expenses of assessment and collection, shall be paid equally by said towns of Bucksport and Orland.

Approved by the Governor, Feb. 13, 1826.1

#### CHAPTER CCCXCIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebunk Manufacturing Company.

SECT. 1:

BE it enacted by the Senate and

House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jesse Varney, Horace Porter, Ed-Persons incorpor ward E. Bourne, Moses Varney, Isaiah Hacker, Jeremiah Brown, Asa Freeman, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Kennebunk Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of carrying on the manufacture of cotton and woollen goods, silk, paper and iron, at Kennebunk; and, for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in "An act defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Companies," passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, and in an

Powers, &c.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted. That the said corporation, may hold and possess, such real May hold estate, and personal estate, not exceeding fifteen hundred thousand dollars, as may be necessary and useful, in carrying on the business of said corporation.

act additional thereto, passed the fifth day of February, in the year of our Lord, one thousand

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted. That the Powers restricted powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

eight hundred and twenty-three.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 14, 1826.]